

**A23-1295**  
**A23-1299**

---

**STATE OF MINNESOTA**  
**IN COURT OF APPEALS**

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Respondent (A23-1295),  
Appellant (A23-1299),

vs.

BRIAN HARRY KJELLBERG

Appellant (A23-1295),  
Respondent (A23-1299).

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

**MELVIN R. WELCH** (0387750)  
Welch Law Firm, LLC  
250 Second Avenue South, Suite 205  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
612-741-3272  
Mel@MelvinWelchLaw.com

**KEITH ELLISON**  
Minnesota Attorney General  
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.  
St. Paul, MN 55155

**JOHN CHOI**  
Ramsey County Attorney  
**JEFFREY WALD** (0396344)  
Assistant Ramsey County Attorney  
345 Wabasha Street North, Suite 120  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
651-266-2755

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT-  
RESPONDENT**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-  
APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
LEGAL ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
<b>I. THE PROSECUTORS COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WHICH WAS PLAN AND WHICH AFFECTED DEFENDANT’S SUBSTANTIAL TRIAL RIGHTS.</b> .....	9
Standard of Review .....	9
a. <b>Plain Error</b> .....	9
i. <u>Prosecutors improperly injected a racial component into the case without factual support.</u> .....	10
ii. <u>Prosecutor misstated the law of provocation in its closing arguments, arguing “yelling” – the delivery of words - was provocation.</u> .....	14
b. <b>The prosecutorial misconduct was serious, and the errors affected Appellant’s substantial rights.</b> .....	17
<b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY INQUIRED OF THE PROSPECTIVE JUROR’S MISCONDUCT BY FOCUSING ON THE JUROR’S MENTAL PROCESSES AND NOT ON OVERT ACTS.</b> .....	24
<b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.</b> .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMEND VI .....	10
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMEND XIV .....	10

Federal Court

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	16
McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood, 464 U.S. 548 (1984) .....	27
United States v. Antonelli Fireworks Co., 155 F.2d 631 (2d Cir.1946) (Frank, J., dissenting).....	24
Beard v. United States, 158 U.S. 550 (1895) .....	29

MINNESOTA STATE CONSTITUTION

MINNESOTA STATE CONSTITUTION, ART. I, § 17.....	10
---	----

MINNESOTA STATE COURT

State v. Portillo, ___ N.W. ___. A21-1621 (Minn. Dec. 13, 2023) .....	2, 14, 20
State v. Huber, 877 N.W.2d 519 (Minn. 2016) .....	20
State v. Al-Naseer, 788 N.W.2d 469 (Minn.2010) .....	3, 28
State v. Andersen, 784 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2010) .....	28
State v. Pearson, 775 N.W.2d 155 (Minn. 2009) .....	10
State v. Tscheu, 758 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. 2008) .....	28
State v. McCray, 753 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 2008) .....	10
State v. Evans, 756 N.W.2d 854 (Minn. 2008) .....	2, 3, 25
State v. Mayhorn, 720 N.W.2d 776 (Minn. 2006) .....	2, 18, 20, 21-23
State v. Ramey, 721 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2006) .....	9, 17

State v. Cabrera, 700 N.W.2d 469 (Minn. 2005) .....	2, 10, 12-13, 17-19
State v. Ray, 659 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 2003) .....	10, 18
State v. Roman Nose, 667 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 2003) .....	17
State v. Burg, 648 N.W.2d 673 (Minn. 2002) .....	9
State v. Ihle, 640 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2002) .....	32
State v. Varner, 643 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. 2002) .....	10
State v. Griller, 583 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1998) .....	17, 25, 32
State v. Bowles, 530 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. 1995) .....	26
State v. Williams, 525 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 1994) .....	21
State v. Kelley, 517 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. 1994) .....	2, 3, 24, 25, 27
State v. Harris, 521 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. 1994) .....	21
State v. Salitros, 499 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1993) .....	10
State v. Parker, 353 N.W.2d 122 (Minn. 1984) .....	28
State v. Butler, 295 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1980) .....	32
Matter of S.L.J., 263 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1978) .....	16
State v. Haglund, 267 N.W.2d 503 (Minn. 1978) .....	20
State v. Caron, 218 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1974) .....	17
State v. Williams, 210 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 1973) .....	21
Schwartz v. Mpls Suburban Bus Co., et alia, 104 N.W.2d 301 (Minn. 1960) .....	<i>Passim</i>
State v. McKinley, 891 N.W.2d 64 (Minn.Ct.App. 2017) .....	26
State v. Lehman, 749 N.W.2d 76 (Minn.Ct.App. 2008) .....	10
State v. Davis, unpublished A22-1317 (Minn.Ct.App. Aug. 14, 2023) .....	26
State v. Soukup, 656 N.W.2d 424 (Minn.Ct.App. 2003) .....	17
Minnesota Statutes & Rules	
Minn. Stat. § 609.19 .....	1, 3, 28
Minn. Rule of Criminal Procedure 31.02 .....	32
